As a percentage of the Group’s net

interest income for the year ended
December 31, 2024 (0.78%) (0.39%) 0.39% 0.78%

- 61 -

*SGVFS201647*

Parent Company
2025

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest income P=197 P=98 (P=98) (P=197)
As a percentage of the Parent

Company’s net interest income for the
year ended December 31, 2025 0.31% 0.16% (0.16%) (0.31%)

Parent Company
2024

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
100bp rise 50bp rise 50bp fall 100bp fall

Change in annualized net interest income (P=527) (P=263) P=263 P=527
As a percentage of the Parent

Company’s net interest income for the
year ended December 31, 2024 (0.96%) (0.48%) 0.48% 0.96%

The following tables set forth the estimated change in the Group’s and Parent Company’s income
before tax and equity due to a reasonably possible change in the market prices of quoted bonds
classified under financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI, brought about by
movement in the interest rate curve as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 (in millions):

Consolidated
2025

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=38) (P=15) P=15 P=38
Change in equity (2,172) (869) 869 2,172

Consolidated
2024

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=128) (P=51) P=51 P=128
Change in equity (1,953) (781) 781 1,953

Parent Company
2025

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=38) (P=15) P=15 P=38
Change in equity (2,041) (816) 816 2,041

Parent Company
2024

Change in interest rates (in basis points)
25bp rise 10bp rise 10bp fall 25bp fall

Change in income before tax (P=126) (P=50) P=50 P=126
Change in equity (1,796) (718) 718 1,796

Foreign Currency Risk
The Group’s foreign exchange risk originates from its holdings of foreign currency-denominated
assets (foreign exchange assets) and foreign currency-denominated liabilities (foreign exchange
liabilities).

- 62 -

*SGVFS201647*

Foreign exchange liabilities generally consist of foreign currency-denominated deposits in the
Group’s FCDU account made in the Philippines or generated from remittances to the Philippines by
persons overseas who retain for their own benefit or for the benefit of a third party, foreign currency
deposit accounts with the Group.

Foreign currency liabilities are generally used to fund the Group’s foreign exchange assets which

[…]

Parent Company shares 2,832,662 39.90% 2,783,541 38.71%
Investments in unit investment

trust fund 564,247 7.95% 670,945 9.33%
Loans and receivable 69 0.00% 116 0.00%
Investment properties* – – 3,000 0.04%
Other assets 33,427 0.47% 101,882 1.42%

P=7,099,738 100.00% P=7,191,682 100.00%
* Investment properties comprise properties located in Manila

The principal actuarial assumptions used in 2025 and 2024 in determining the retirement liability
for the Group’s and Parent Company’s retirement plans are shown below:

2025
Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC

Discount rate 5.89% 5.89% 6.11% 6.05% 6.08% 6.11%
Salary increase rate   6.00%   6.00%   6.00%   6.00%   6.00%   6.00%

2024
Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC

Discount rate 5.90% 5.91% 6.00% 5.91% 5.96% 6.02%
Salary increase rate 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00% 6.00%

- 119 -

*SGVFS201647*

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the impact of reasonably possible
changes of each significant assumption on the defined benefit liability as of the end of the reporting
period, assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

December 31, 2025 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC
Discount rate

(+1%) (P=112,540) (P=24,120) (P=2,755)   (P=6,327) (P=1,967) (P=948)
(−1%) 152,200 28,935 3,463   7,586 2,434 1,181

Salary increase rate
(+1%) 139,914 28,081 3,328   7,189 2,356 1,141
(−1%) (105,239) (23,989) (2,706)   (6,142) (1,947) (936)

December 31, 2024 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC
Discount rate

(+1%) (P=109,121) (P=29,687) (P=2,610) (P=5,099) (P=3,585) (P=1,154)
(−1%) 148,396 34,628 3,311 6,133 4,269 1,445

Salary increase rate
(+1%) 135,074 33,177 3,187 5,744 4,113 1,400
(−1%) (100,850) (29,165) (2,570) 4,951 (3,534) (1,142)

The weighted average durations (in years) of the defined benefit obligation are presented below:

December 31, 2025 December 31,2024
Parent Company 7 8
CBSI 7 7
CIBI 13 15
CBC-PCCI 11 11
CBCC 12 13
CBSC 13 16

The maturity analyses of the undiscounted benefit payments as of December 31, 2025 and 2024 are
as follows:

December 31, 2025 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC Total
1 year and less P=2,169,219 P=30,153 P=– P=6,487 P=– P=– P=2,205,859
More than 1 year to 5 years 1,933,976 260,648 10,721 23,164 – 1,746 2,230,255
More than 5 years to 10 years 2,759,861 753,330 8,986 162,004 4,338 12,167 3,700,686
More than 10 years

to 15 years 4,648,625 737,375 40,612 243,391 46,515 – 5,716,518
More than 15 years

to 20 years 6,023,483 1,757,993 98,874 370,145 71,009 – 8,321,504
More than 20 years 29,476,070 15,384,239 915,463 1,913,789 549,651 246,195 48,458,407

December 31, 2024 Parent CBSI CIBI CBC-PCCI CBCC CBSC Total
1 year and less P=1,953,994 P=26,805 P=– P=3,678 P=– P=– P=1,984,477
More than 1 year to 5 years 1,968,492 212,374 10,649 25,670 – 1,510 2,218,695
More than 5 years to 10 years 2,428,602 657,260 8,811 123,972 4,338 8,323 3,231,306
More than 10 years

to 15 years 4,093,740 682,982 17,095 192,590 107,701 2,448 5,096,556
More than 15 years

to 20 years 5,438,749 1,453,424 89,966 395,670 67,517 14,867 7,460,193
More than 20 years 26,159,782 12,855,741 875,340 1,664,890 491,479 251,478 42,298,710

The defined benefit plan exposes the Group and the Parent Company to actuarial risks such as
longevity risk, investment risk, market risk, and salary risk.

- 120 -

*SGVFS201647*

26. Derivative Financial Instruments

Derivative Contracts not Designated as Hedges
The Parent Company is a party to derivative instruments.  These contracts are entered into as a
service to customers as well as a means of reducing and managing the Parent Company’s foreign
exchange risk and interest rate risk, and for trading purposes.  These derivatives are not designated
as accounting hedges.  As of December 31, 2025 and 2024, the fair values of these derivatives